Joint Resolution of the City of Waukesha, the City of Waukesha Parks, Recreation and Forestry Board, and the City of Waukesha Board of Public Works

| Resolution Number | - 16 |
|-------------------|------|
|-------------------|------|

Access from West Waukesha Bypass to Meadowview Park

Whereas the City of Waukesha, the City of Waukesha Board of Public Works, and the City of Waukesha Parks, Recreation and Forestry Board recognize the importance of the West Waukesha Bypass to the entire Waukesha community and surrounding areas; and

Whereas the City of Waukesha, the City of Waukesha Board of Public Works, and the City of Waukesha Parks, Recreation and Forestry Board recognize the value community parks have to not only the immediate neighborhood but the entire Waukesha community; and

Whereas the City of Waukesha, the City of Waukesha Board of Public Works, and the City of Waukesha Parks, Recreation and Forestry Board acknowledge that significant tax revenues have been used to purchase land for Meadowview Park, located on the northeast corner of Meadowbrook Road and Northview Road, as part of the completion of a comprehensive park master plan; and

Whereas the City of Waukesha, the City of Waukesha Board of Public Works, and the City of Waukesha Parks, Recreation and Forestry Board acknowledge that tax revenues will be used to construct, maintain and conduct community-based programs at Meadowview Park; and

Whereas the City of Waukesha, the City of Waukesha Board of Public Works, and the City of Waukesha Parks, Recreation and Forestry Board recognize that, to utilize Meadowview Park and the planned community center to its fullest potential, a right-in and right-out driveway onto Meadowbrook Road is necessary;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the City of Waukesha, the City of Waukesha Board of Public Works, and the City of Waukesha Parks, Recreation and Forestry Board that the City of Waukesha will not relinquish its access rights from the West Waukesha Bypass to Meadowview Park, urge that the Wisconsin Department of Transportation incorporate a right-in and right-out driveway from the West Waukesha Bypass to Meadowview Park in the design of the West Waukesha Bypass, direct that this Resolution be recorded with the Waukesha County Register of Deeds, and direct that certified copies of this Resolution be

| | ment of Transportation as part of the proper ed to the Waukesha Bypass – STH 318 Project |
|--------------------------------|---|
| Passed this day of | , 2016. |
| City of Waukesha | |
| Shawn N. Reilly, Mayor | Attest: Gina L. Kozlik, City Clerk |
| City of Waukesha Parks, Recrea | tion and Forestry Board |
| Chair | Attest |
| City of Waukesha Board of Publ | lic Works |
| Chair | Attest |